Financial assets held for trading 1,024,539 815,738 2,233,721 1,778,489

Investment securities 9,246,665 7,362,195 6,814,558 5,425,751

Assets pledged as collateral 725,292 577,477 748,675 596,095

 39,692,477 31,603,150 30,035,381 23,914,170

Liabilities

Deposits from banks (1,828) (1,455) (2,769) (2,205)

Deposits from customers (10,202,307) (8,123,077) (9,844,786) (7,838,418)

Financial liabilities held for trading (112,822) (89,829) (41,718) (33,216)

Other borrowed funds (1,051,402) (837,126) (1,264,447) (1,006,753)

 (11,368,358) (9,051,487) (11,153,720) (8,880,591)

Total 28,324,119 22,551,664 18,881,661 15,033,579

Total 43,219,508 33,741,470 25,217,194 19,687,063

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to
cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.

At 31 December 2023, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 100 basis points with all other
variables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

Group

In thousands of Naira
Dec-23
Pre-tax

Dec-23
Post-tax

Dec-22
Pre-tax

Dec-22
Post-tax

 Decrease   779,722   689,119 1,267,472 989,515

 Increase   (779,722)   (689,119)   (1,267,472)   (989,515)

Parent

In thousands of Naira
Dec-23
Pre-tax

Dec-23
Post-tax

Dec-22
Pre-tax

Dec-22
Post-tax

 Decrease   770,321   711,546 1,264,447 1,006,753

 Increase   (770,321)   (711,546)   (1,264,447)   (1,006,753)

(v) Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income Portfolio to Price

1.  Financial Instrument held as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

 The Group recognized fair value changes for FVOCI Bonds, Bills and Equities as at 31 December 2023 and the comparative period

in 2022. The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of its other comprehensive income to fluctuations in market
prices of the financial assets:

 Bonds to be Fair Valued through Other Comprehensive Income

•  Daily bond prices were obtained and trended for the different series of Bonds in issue as at the reporting date.